accounting may arise, and these differences could have a material effect on the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and the
Company’s future results of operations and financial position. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is not necessarily, and
should not be assumed to be, an indication of the actual results that would have been achieved had the Transactions been completed as of the dates
indicated or that may be achieved in the future.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared by the Company in accordance with Regulation S-X Article 11,
Pro Forma Financial Information. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information reflects certain costs related to the Divestiture, but
does not reflect any potential integration costs, anticipated operating efficiencies, cost savings or revenue opportunities that may result from the
Transactions.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2024

in thousands, except per share and share data

Veritone
June 30, 2024

Historical   Divestiture

Divestiture
Transaction
Adjustments

Note
Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 46,024  $ (43,095)  $ 21,366   (a)   $ 24,295
Accounts receivable, net   53,927   (26,962)   —    26,965
Expenditures billable to clients   28,949   (28,949)   —    — 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   13,010   (7,017)   —    5,993

Total Current Assets   141,910   (106,023)   21,366   57,254

Property, equipment and improvements, net   9,788   (533)   —    9,255
Intangible assets, net   71,447   —    —    71,447
Goodwill   79,828   (26,718)   —    53,110
Long-term restricted cash   933   —    —    933
Other Assets   17,896   (10,532)   12,894   (b)   20,258

Total Assets   321,802   (143,806)   34,260   212,257

Liabilities And Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable   33,366   (22,670)   (47)   (c)   10,649
Accrued media payments   69,300   (66,685)   —    2,615
Client advances   33,341   (33,129)   —    212
Deferred revenue   13,466   —    —    13,466
Term Loan, current portion   7,750   —    (3,129)   (d)   4,621
Accrued purchase consideration, current   919   —    —    919
Other accrued liabilities   23,516   (906)   —    22,610

Total Current Liabilities   181,658   (123,390)   (3,177)   55,092

Convertible Notes, non-current   89,846   —    —    89,846
Term Loan, non-current   43,890   —    (17,723)   (d)   26,167
Accrued purchase consideration, non-current   600   —    —    600
Other non-current liabilities   11,502   —    —    11,502

Total liabilities   327,496   (123,390)   (20,899)   183,207
Commitments and Contingencies
Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock, par value $0.01 per share, 75,000,000 share authorized; 37,964,361

and 37,186,348 shares issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31,
2023, respectively   39   —    —    39

Additional paid-in capital   471,603   —    —    471,603
Accumulated deficit   (477,325)   (20,416)   55,160   (e)   (442,581)
Accumulated other comprehensive Income (loss)   (11)   —    —    (11)

Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   (5,694)   (20,416)   55,160   29,050

Total Liabilities And Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)   $ 321,802  $(143,806)  $ 34,260   $ 212,257

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2024

in thousands, except per share and share data

Veritone
June 30, 2024

Historical   Divestiture
Transaction
Adjustments   Note Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue   $ 62,628  $ (14,417)  $ —    $ 48,211
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   13,626   (337)   —    13,289
Sales and marketing   24,478   (3,414)   —    21,064
Research and development   15,860   —    —    15,860
General and administrative   36,185   (5,472)   —    30,713
Amortization   11,981   —    —    11,981

Total operating expenses   102,130   (9,223)   —    92,907

Loss from operations   (39,502)   (5,194)   —    (44,696)
Other Income (expense), net   (9,015)   —    35,796   (h)   26,781

Loss before provision for income taxes   (48,517)   (5,194)   35,796   (17,915)
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes   (1,088)   (32)   191   (i)   (929)

Net Income (loss)   (47,429)   (5,162)   35,605   (16,986)

Net loss per share:
Basic and diluted   $ (1.26)   $ (0.45)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted   37,583,623   37,583,623

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

   Broadbean   Broadbean
   (Historical Prior to  Acquisition   Pro Forma
  Veritone   Acquisition) After   Transaction   Combined
  2023   Reclassifications   Adjustments  Veritone Prior to   Transaction   Note  Pro Forma
in thousands, except per share and share data  Historical   (Note (f))   (Note (g))   Divestiture   Divestiture  Adjustments  Ref  Combined
Revenue  $ 127,560  $ 14,953  $ —   $ 142,513  $ (27,574)  $ —    $ 114,939
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   28,256   2,396   —    30,652   (470)   —    30,182
Sales and marketing   52,024   6,040   —    58,064   (7,594)   —    50,470
Research and development   42,090   753   —    42,843   —    —    42,843
General and administrative   73,811   3,809   —    77,620   (11,531)   3,942  (j)  70,031
Amortization   23,715   908   1,816   26,439   (680)   —    25,759

Total operating expenses   219,896   13,906   1,816   235,617   (20,275)   3,942   219,284
Loss from operations   (92,336)   1,047   (1,816)   (93,104)   (7,299)   (3,942)   (104,345)
Gain on debt extinguishment   30,023   —    —    30,023   —    —    30,023
Other Income (expense), net   640   (4,373)   —    (3,733)   1   319  (k)  (3,413)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (61,673)   (3,326)   (1,816)   (66,814)   (7,298)   (3,623)   (77,735)
(Benefit from) provision for income

taxes   (3,048)   1,068   (454)   (2,434)   (228)   —    (2,662)
Net loss   (58,625)   (4,394)   (1,362)   (64,380)   (7,070)   (3,623)   (75,073)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (1.59)   $ (2.03)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   36,909,919   36,909,919

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

in thousands, except per share and share data

Veritone
2022

Historical

Broadbean
(Historical Prior to
Acquisition) After
Reclassifications

(Note (f))

Broadbean
Acquisition
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note (g))

Pro Forma
Combined

Veritone Prior to
Divestiture   Divestiture

Transaction
Adjustments  Note Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue  $ 149,728  $ 32,617  $ —   $ 182,345  $ (34,859)  $ —    $ 147,486
Operating expenses:

Cost of revenue   27,432   6,301   —    33,733   (1,360)   —    32,373
Sales and marketing   51,345   13,740   —    65,085   (8,127)   —    56,958
Research and development   43,589   1,952   —    45,541   —    —    45,541
General and administrative   44,177   8,594   3,752   56,523   (11,721)   —    44,802
Amortization   21,180   3,046   2,969   27,195   (1,137)   —    26,058

Total operating expenses   187,723   33,633   6,721   228,077   (22,345)   —    205,732
Loss from operations   (37,995)   (1,016)   (6,721)   (45,732)   (12,514)   —    (58,246)
Gain on debt extinguishment   19,097   —    —    19,097   —    —    19,097
Other Income (expense), net   (4,350)   (160)   —    (4,510)   —    —    (4,510)
Loss before provision for income taxes   (23,248)   (1,176)   (6,721)   (31,145)   (12,514)   —    (43,659)
(Benefit from) provision for income

taxes   2,309   (1,669)   (1,680)   (1,040)   —    —    (1,040)
Net loss   (25,557)   493   (5,041)   (30,105)   (12,514)   —    (42,619)
Net loss per share:

Basic and diluted  $ (0.71)   $ (1.18)
Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   36,033,560   36,033,560

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Note 1. Basis of Presentation

The following unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial information presents the pro forma effects of the following (collectively, the
“Transactions”) for the respective periods based on available information and certain assumptions that the Company believes are reasonable and